
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond)

Geof Cooke
Kathy Levine
Arjun Mittra

Hugh Rayner
Peter Zinkin

Geraldine Chadwick 
(Independent Member)
Richard Harbord 
(Independent Member)

Substitute Members

Melvin Cohen Eva Greenspan Anne Hutton
John Marshall Reema Patel Alan Schneiderman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 31 
October at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report 
Q2 - 1st July - 30th September 2016 

9 - 70

8.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Q2 Progress Report: July - 
September 2016 

71 - 82

9.  Audit Committee work programme 83 - 88

10.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert  
020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.



Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

28 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Also in attendance
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

Apologies for Absence

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, Internal Audit 
Exception and Recommendations Report and Progress report to 30 June 2016, as he is 
Chairman of the governing body of Moss Hall Nursery School.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 30 JUNE 2016 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. 

The Committee discussed the report and asked questions on the audits that received 
limited assurance. Representatives from PricewaterhouseCoopers who carried out audits 
on two of the limited assurance reports (ITDR planned technical recovery capability and 
Interim IT Disaster Recovery) were also in attendance to present those audits.

The Committee noted that the audits of ITDR planned technical recovery capability and 
Interim IT Disaster Recovery raised issues which it would be appropriate for 
Performance Contract Management Committee to consider in more depth, and could be 
brought the attention of that committee by the members of Audit Committee who also sit 
on who sit on Performance Contract Management Committee.

With regard to the follow up audit on Menorah Foundation School, the Committee 
requested assurance that the school’s Governing Body was aware of the Chairman’s 
advice that the school is going to take no further action regarding the unaudited 
Voluntary Funds accounts from 2012. It was noted that there should be evidence of this 
in the minutes of the Governing Body. The Assurance Assistant Director agreed to follow 
up with the school and relevant officers to establish that this has happened.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2016-17 and progress against high priority recommendations.

2. That the Committee approves the updated Internal Audit Charter.

8.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 2015/16 

The Chairman varied the order of the agenda to consider the External Auditor’s Report 
under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2015/16.

The Assistant Director of Finance, CSG, introduced the report, which was presented by Jodie 
Etherington and Leigh Lloyd-Thomas, the external auditors from BDO.

The Interim Chief Executive and s151 officer agreed to provide the external auditors with 
information on the valuation for the purchase of the Abbotts Depot, with any issues to be 
reported back to the Committee.

Following consideration of the report the Committee

RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16 and 
they be signed by the Chairman and the Interim Chief Executive and 
Statutory 151 Officer on behalf of the Council.

2. That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 
the 2015/16 accounts audit be noted.

6



3

3. That the officer responses to matters raised by the external auditor be 
noted.

9.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM Q1 PROGRESS REPORT: APRIL - JUNE 2016 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report.

It was noted that the reference to Mill Hill School on p.125 of the report should read Mill 
Hill County High School.

Officers agreed to follow up with the Planning enforcement team to clarify the process for 
ensuring that income from planning enforcement fines is received into the Council.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period 1st April 2016 – 30th June 2016 .

10.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report.

It was noted that a correction was needed to the third bullet to note the relevant Accounts 
and Audit Regulations are from 2015 not 2006.

The Interim Chief Executive and s151 officer noted that for the future there would be a 
focus on how the promotion of Barnet Council’s values, culture and ethos can be 
embedded in third parties contracted by the Council to deliver its services.

RESOLVED - That the Committee comment on and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

11.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report.

The Assurance Assistant Director agreed to add a section to the table under paragraph 
2.5 of the report to include a summary of audit reviews fully implemented and partly 
implemented.

RESOLVED – That the Committee recommend Full Council to approve the Annual 
Report of the Audit Committee for 2015-2016 as an accurate record of the 
outcomes and work programme for the year.

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016-17. 

It was noted that a date error of 2015 in the table would be corrected to read 2016.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

7



4

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm

8



Summary
Members are asked to note the progress against The Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 that was 
approved by the Audit Committee on the 19th April 2016.   

As previously requested by the Committee, this report covers audit reports with limited or 
no assurance which are summarised into key messages with some detail.   

Full copies of ‘No’ and ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet 
website here:
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0

Audit Committee

3rd November 2016
 

Title 

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations and Progress 
Report Q2
1st July – 30th September 2016 

Report of Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent  No

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1  - Internal Audit progress report Q2 covering the 
period 1st July – 30th September 2016
Appendix 2  -  IT Disaster Recovery Follow-Up audit 
Appendix 3 - Cross Council Assurance Service Annual Report 
2016

Key  No

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0
mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk%20


The full IT Disaster Recovery Follow-Up audit report is included as Appendix 2, including 
the implementation status on previous recommendations raised.

The Cross Council Assurance Service, of which Barnet’s Assurance Group is a member, 
has developed its 2016 annual report. This is included as Appendix 3.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual     
Plan 2016-17 and progress against high priority recommendations.
2. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Follow-up Report - IT Disaster 
Recovery.
3. That the Committee note the Cross Council Assurance Service (CCAS) Annual 
Report 2016.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the progress 
made to date against the 2016-17 Internal Audit Plan.   The report includes 
details of audit reports with ‘limited’ or ‘no assurance’ which are 
summarised into key messages with some detail along with the progress 
of implementation of previous high priority recommendations made. In 
addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of Directors and Assistants 
Directors (or equivalent grade) as to their progress against 
recommendations.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 in April 2016 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
priority recommendations.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

10



3.1 Not relevant.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 will continue to be delivered as reported to 
the Audit Committee with recommendations implemented in line with the 
report.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020, and thus 
supports the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on 
the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with d
[...]
..................................................................................9
5. Work in progress ........................................................................................................10
6. Implementation of Internal Audit recommendations ................................................12
7. Internal Audit effectiveness review............................................................................26
8. Changes to our plan....................................................................................................27
9. Risk Management.......................................................................................................27

Appendix 1: Definition of risk categories and assurance levels .........................................28

14



1. Introduction

The Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on the 19th April 2016. As 
previously requested by the Committee, this report covers audit reports with limited or 
no assurance which are summarised into key messages with some detail. 

2. Final Reports Issued 

This report covers the period from 1st July 2016 to 30th September 2016 and represents an 
up to date picture of the work in progress to that date. The Internal Audit service has over 
this period issued 13 in relation to the 16/17 plan.  In summary, the assurance ratings 
provided for reports issued in final were as follows:

Substantial  1
Reasonable 8
Limited 1

No -

N/A 3
Total 13

Table 1: Work completed during quarter 1 including assurance levels

Number of findings by risk category Systems Audits Assurance
Critical High Medium Low Advisory

1 Insurance  Limited - 1 3 1 -
2 ITDR- Follow up 

review 
Reasonable - 1 2 1 1

3 Direct Payments Reasonable - - 3 4 2

4 Looked After 
Children- Virtual 
Schools

Reasonable - - 3 2 -

5 Re Operational 
Review Phase 1

Reasonable - - 5 1 -

6 Purchase Cards Reasonable - - 4 2 -

7 Transformation 
projects- Adults 
Transformation 
Programme 

Reasonable -
[...]
ird party insurance arrangements 
are verified. This is a corporate/Commercial risk and has been shared with the commercial team 
to ensure that commercial work with the insurance team to put in place the required contract 
processes, procedures and documentation.

b) The assessment of liability, accepting liability or declining liability process in the Insurance Claims 
Process Manual will be updated to include details and prompts around the determination of 
contractor liability for insurance claims

c) For outsourcing arrangements / contracts management will clarify with them when respective 
parties will be liable and this should be understood and applied by the claims handling team. We 
will develop a clear register of in/out sourced services linked to underwriting records and claims 
procedures.

d) Contractors processing claims in relation to services provided on behalf of the Council will be 

Responsible Officer

a-d) Head of Insurance

e) Commissioning 
Director, Environment

Deadline

31 December 
2016

19



Title Insurance
made aware of the Council’s expected standards for claims processing. 

e) An agreement regarding liability and payment for claims in relation to services provided by Re 
will be progressed and resolved.   

20



4. Follow up reviews

Internal Audit
Information Technology Disaster Recovery  

See report attached as Appendix 2. 

21



5. Work in progress
The following work is in progress at the time of writing this report:

Table 2: Work in progress

 Systems Audits Status
1 Re Invoicing Draft report
2 Key Financial Systems (Continuous Audit Monitoring):

 Accounts Payable
 Accounts Receivable
 General Ledger
 Schools Payroll
 Council Tax
 NNDR
 Housing Benefits

Draft report

3 Re Operational Review Phase 2 Fieldwork in 
progress

4 Contract Management Toolkit Compliance – Mortuaries Fieldwork in 
progress

5 Review of SPIRs process Fieldwork in 
progress

6 Parks & Green Spaces - Health & Safety Fieldwork in 
progress

7 Statutory 
[...]
.

26



Audit Title, Date and 
Recommendation 

Deadline and 
Responsible 

Officer(s) 

Outcomes of previous 
audit follow-up 
assessments

Audit follow-up assessment (30 September  2016)

2. Procurement  - 
Compliance with 
Contract Procedure 
Rules

November 2015

Contracts Register - Re

We would suggest that:
- periodic reconciliations between 
vendor spend analysis reports 
and contract registers are 
undertaken by officers 
responsible for contract registers 
to ensure that they are complete

Accuracy checks be undertaken 
to ensure that contractual data is 
correct for example:
 -  vendor name,
 - contract value/purchase order 
value if
below £10k,
- contract term,
 - end date, -  expiry date,
- last DPR/Committee Report 
reference, and
- DPR/Committee Report date if 
above £10k

1 March 2016

Commercial 
Manager - Re / 
Customer and 
Support Group 
(CSG)

Re Operations 
Director

Previously we followed up 
and reported:

 Q1, 2016/17 – The 
recommendation was 
considered Partly 
Implemented  as the 
following remained 
outstanding:

The officer responsible for 
implementation has engaged 
with CSG Procurement 
(central), Re Finance and Re 
Service Managers to produce 
an up to date Re Contracts 
Register. Implementation is 
therefore still in progress. We 
have provided advice to the 
officer responsible to 
expedite implementation

Partly implemented

The Re officer responsible for implementing this 
recommendation has changed since the follow-up in 
Q1.  The new responsible officer has gathered contract 
information and vendor spend from the relevant Re 
Service area managers and has updated the Re 
Contracts Register. 

However, the information provided was only for spend 
of £10k and above. As per the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules (CPRs) there is a requirement to 
include all contractual relationships above £10k 
therefore there is a piece of additional work still to be 
undertaken. 

Agreed action for full implementation:
Update the Re contract register to include all 
contractual relationships between £5k and £10k to 
comply with the Council’s CPRs.

Revised implementation date:
30 Nov 2016

27



3. Accounts Payable

December 2015

New Supplier Forms

b) A clear timetable should be 
agreed between the Council and 
CSG for the introduction of the e-
form workflow system within 
Integra.

April 2016

Head of 
Exchequer
(CSG) 

Operations 
Director (CSG)

Previously we followed up 
and reported:

 Q1, 2016/17 – The 
recommendation was 
considered Partly 
Implemented  as the 
following remained 
outstanding:

Management indicated that 
an e-form for new suppliers 
has been developed and was 
undergoing final end user 
testing.  The form is expected 
to be rolled out within the next 
month

Revised implementation date: 
19 August 2016.

Partly  implemented

The supplier e-form is in the process of being tested by 
Integra User Group members, following which it will be 
rolled out to all users. 

Agreed action for full implementation:
The supplier e-form will be rolled out to all users 
incorporating any changes required from the testing 
phase.

Revised implementation date: 1 November 2016

4. Street Scene Operations 
Review (Joint Internal 
Audit & CAFT review)

November 2015

Risk Management (CCTV and 
Mill Hill depot site security)

d) Spot checks of vehicles 
entering and leaving the site 
should be introduced as should 
increased site patrols.

November 2015

Acting Facilities
Manager
(CSG)

Operations 
Director (CSG)

Head of Estates 
(LBB)

Previously we followed up 
and reported:

 Q1, 2016/17 – The 
recommendation was 
considered Partly 
Implemented  as the 
following remained 
outstanding:

No further action since the 
last follow-up. Spot checks of 

Partly Implemented

As per management, although vehicle spot checks are 
yet to be introduced currently there are some other 
control measures in place to reduce the risk of theft 
from site:

 There is a fuel management system in place 
for over 10 ye
[...]
on date:
1 November 2016

32



a member of the Integra 
Finance Team to monitor the 
updates to limits and check 
limits correctly reflect changes 
to staff roles.

run and reviewed on a 
monthly basis with effect from 
1 September 

Revised implementation date: 
1 September 2016.  

6. Customer Support 
Group (CSG) – Invoicing 
and Monitoring 
Arrangements

February 2016

Contract monitoring – 
assurance activities

a) Management should undertake 
an exercise to understand the key 
controls in place within each of 
CSG’s core processes. This could 
be achieved through review of the 
appropriate policy and procedure 
documents.

b) Management should assess 
and document whether the 
controls in place are sufficient to 
mitigate the Council’s key 
operational risks.

c) Any control gaps identified in 
the first line of defence should be 
raised with Capita and where 
appropriate processes should be 

Q2 2016/17

Director of 
Commercial 
(LBB)

Director of 
Resources (LBB) 

Not applicable – this is our 
first assessment of progress Partly implemented: 

The roles of commercial, finance and the SROs have 
been considered at a senior management workshop. A 
roles and responsibilities document, defining the roles 
of the Commercial team and SROs, has been drafted 
by the Director of Resources and is being agreed 
between the two teams. 

The Commercial team have recruited additional staff 
who can now support the three lines of defence model, 
for example developing a “deep dive” KPI/PI audit 
strategy, undertaking those deep dives and managing 
risks on an ongoing basis. 

Since the time of the audit there has been a review of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements which 
included a complete update of the corporate risk 
register and associated CSG risks.

Management confirmed that the overall governance of 
the CSG contract is being considered as part of the 
Year 3 Contract Review and that results from all the 
work completed to date - as well as the review - w
[...]
urrently replicating
their data.

• Silver and Bronze IT services have recovery infrastructure in place, however it does
not allow for the recovery of data within contractual requirements

• Partial recovery plans have been developed.

61



21

Audit finding, date and recommendation (March 2016) Audit follow-up status (October 2016)

• The associated LAN/WAN project has not completed and the time of review would
mean that approximately 40% of council users would not be able to access recovered
services from their offices.

• No testing has been carried out.

In this position Capita would stand a reasonable chance of recovering services but
there is a risk this may not occur within contractual requirements due to the lack of
testing and documentation. However requirements do not come into force until the
project has delivered. The project is currently on track to complete (i.e. hand over to
Business As Usual) in mid-August.

62



 

 

 

Cross Council Assurance 
Service 

Annual Report 2016 
 

 

 
Our Annual Report 
takes a look at how 
we have delivered 
value for our clients 
through the Cross 
Council Assurance 
Service (CCAS) 

63



64



 Cross Council Assurance Service 

4 

 

CCAS at a glance 1 

Who are we? 1 

Who can use the framework? 1 

Two years on — our key achievements so far 2 

Collaboration 2 

Training and development 2 

Consolidation 2 

Growth 2 

Standardisation 2 

Governance 2 

Social Value 3 

Technology 3 

What next 3 

Appendix 1 – Examples of how CCAS has added value 4 

Appendix 2 – Background to CCAS 5 

Membership of CCAS 5 

How organisations can use the framework 5 

 

Contents 

65



Cross Council Assurance Service 

1 

 

Who are we? 

CCAS is a framework for internal audit, risk management, anti-fraud and other assurance services established 
by the London Borough of Islington along with five other lead Local Authorities: the London Boroughs of 
Camden, Lambeth, Enfield, Barnet and Harrow in August 2014. 

PwC was sel
[...]
n copies of the Access Agreement 
and Order for Services. 

3. Complete and sign the Access Agreement. 

4. Complete and Order for Services and send 
to PwC, copied to Islington. 

 

Key contacts 

Contact details and access 

Roger Dunlop (Islington Council) 
roger.dunlop@islington.gov.uk / 020 7527 4493  

Internal audit and anti-fraud 

Justin Martin (Partner, PwC) 
justin.f.martin@uk.pwc.com / 020 7212 4269 

Stuart Brown (Director, PwC) 
stuart.brown@uk.pwc.com / 020 7804 7581 

Risk management and other assurance 

Julian Rickett (Partner, PwC) 
julian.rickett@uk.pwc.com / 016 0388 321 

Katy Elstrup (Director, PwC) 
katy.elstrup@uk.pwc.com / 020 7213 3070 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Background to CCAS 

70



Summary
This report covers the period 1st July 2016 – 30th September 2016 and represents an up-to-date 
picture of the work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during that time.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 

1st July 2016 – 30th September 2016 

Audit Committee

3rd November 2016 

Title Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT)
Q2 Progress Report: July - September 2016.

Report of Clair Green – Assurance Assistant Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1:-
CAFT Q2 Progress Report:  July – September 2016.

Officer Contact Details 
Clair Green
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7791

71

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2016/17 that 
quarterly progress reports on the work of the Corporate Anti- Fraud Team are 
produced to this meeting. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 N/A 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None    

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None

5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse thr
[...]
t July 2016 – 30th September 2016 and represents an up-to-date picture of the 
work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during that time.  

All CAFT work is conducted within the appropriate legislation and through the powers and responsibilities as set 
out within the financial regulations section of the Council’s constitution. CAFT supports the Chief Finance Officer 
in fulfilling his statutory obligation under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to ensure the protection 
of public funds and to have an effective system of prevention and detection of fraud and corruption. It supports 
the Council’s commitment to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, corruption, bribery and other irregularity 
including any Money Laundering activity.

Work processes in the team are designed for maximum efficiency and as such all functions are intrinsically linked 
and are dependent on each other in order to ensure CAFT continue to provide an efficient value for money 
counter fraud service and that is able to investigate all referrals or data matches to an appropriate outcome.   
CAFT provide advice and support to every aspect of the organisation including its partners and contractors.  This 
advice varies between fraud risk, prevention and detection, money laundering and other criminal activity as well 
as misconduct and misuse of public funds.  Some of the matters will progress to criminal investigation and others 
will not, but in all cases appropriate actions, such as disciplinary are taken.  It is this element of the work of CAFT 
that is hard to quantify statistically. 

During the last quarter CAFT continued to deliver ‘Fraud Risk Awareness’ modules as part of the Council’s 
Management Induction Programme. Its aim is to provide a range of learning and development solutions, and to 
build on manager’s current skills, knowledge and behaviour. The Fraud Risk Module was designed, developed 
and delivered by CAFT and Risk Management teams. 

76



2.  Pro-active 
[...]
reed recommendations 
not implemented within a reasonable 
timescale

To monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk 
management and corporate 
governance in the Council

Head of Internal Audit

CAFT Q1 Quarterly 
Report 
(April – June 2016)

To monitor the effective 
development and operation of the 
Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT)

To consider regular anti-fraud 
progress reports and summaries of 
specific fraud issues and 
investigation outcomes

Assurance Assistant Director

84



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
External Auditor's 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2015/16

To consider the External Auditors 
report to those charged with 
governance on issues arising from 
the audit of the Council’s accounts. 
The committee will also be asked to 
approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16.

Director of Finance / Section 151 
Officer)

Annual Governance 
Statement

To oversee the production of the 
Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement and to recommend its 
adoption

Assurance Assistant Director

Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee

The Audit Committee shall prepare a 
report to Full Council on an annual 
basis on its activity and 
effectiveness.

Chairman of Audit Committee

3 November 2016

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations 
Report and Progress 
Report up to 30 
September 2016

To note the progress against internal 
audit recommendations and work
completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2016-17 and high priority 
recommendations.

Head of Internal Audit

CAFT Progress Report 
Q2 (July – September 
2016)

To note the the work undertaken by 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
during the period 1st July 2016 – 30 
September 2016.

Interim Assurance Director

30 January 2017

85



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations 
Report and Progress 
Report up to 31 January 
2017

To note
[...]
 report advises the committee of 
BDO’s audit planning report for 
2016/17.

Director of Finance / Section 151 Officer
External Auditors

Items to be allocated

Ad Hoc Audit Reports To commission work from Internal 
and External Audit arising from the 
consideration of other scheduled 
reports subject to them being 
proportionate to risk identified and 
with agreement from the Chief 
Executive. To review any issue 
referred to the Committee by the 
Chief Executive, a Director or any 
Council body

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report Q2 - 1st July - 30th September 2016
	Appendix 1 - Q2 Progress report
	Appendix 2 - IT Disaster recovery follow-up final report
	Appendix 3 - CCAS Annual Report

	8 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Q2 Progress Report: July - September 2016
	Appendix A - CAFT 2016-17 Q2 Progress Report

	9 Audit Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

3 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Also in attendance
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, Internal Audit 
Exception and Recommendations Report and Progress report to 30 September 2016, as 
he is a governor of Summerside Primary School and Chairman of the governing body’s 
Personnel, Finance and Premises Sub-Committee.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.

Public comments were received from Mr Nichlas Dixon (on agenda item 7) and Ms 
Jasmine Parsons (on agenda items 7 and 8).

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 



2

There were none.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
REPORT Q2 - 1ST JULY - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives on Insurance 
which received limited assurance, and on the Information Technology Disaster Recovery 
(ITDR) - Follow up review. The Committee also discussed and asked questions on audit 
follow up items which received partly implemented and not implemented assessments 
including Grant Identification, Procurement - Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules, 
Street Scene Operations Review (Joint Internal Audit & CAFT review), Schemes of 
Delegation and Customer Support Group (CSG) – Invoicing and Monitoring 
Arrangements.

With regards to insurance claims, the Deputy s151 officer agreed to provide information to clarify 
what the council / contractors are liable for with respect to pavement trips where there are 
maintenance issues.  

With regards to ITDR – follow up review, the ICT Director, CSG agreed to provide examples of 
how Capita has responded to disaster recovery events at other clients. 

The Committee recommended that Internal Audit seek to ensure that the design and delivery of 
the new Depot notes and considers the recommendations made in the Street Scene Operations 
Review (Joint Internal Audit & CAFT review).

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Cross Council Assurance Service (CCAS) 
Annual Report 2016. With regards the benefits of being part of CCAS, at the request of 
Councillor Geof Cooke the Head of Internal Audit agreed to provide information 
regarding the benefits to Barnet specifically.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2016-17 and progress against high priority recommendations.

2. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Follow-up Report - IT Disaster 
Recovery.

3. That the Committee note the Cross Council Assurance Service (CCAS) Annual 
Report 2016.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q2 PROGRESS REPORT: JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. Following consideration of the 
report it was:

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 1st 
July 2016 – 30th September 2016

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 



3

It was noted that a future Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress 
report to include Re operational review – phase 2 would include information on the 
alignment of Re – planning with counter-fraud operations.

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016-17.  

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.26 pm


